

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION(C) NO.295 OF 2013

Neha Makhija .....Petitioner  
Kushal Makhija .....Respondent  
Versus

O R D E R

This petition has been filed by the petitioner-wife for transfer of M.P. No.311/2012 titled as "Mr. Kushal Makhija Vs. Mrs. Neha Makhija" pending before the Principal Judge, Family Court at Indore, Madhya Pradesh to the Family Court at Nagpur, Maharashtra.

Despite service of notice, the respondent has not chosen to appear.

Having heard learned counsel for the petitioner and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to the Family Court at Nagpur, Maharashtra.

We direct accordingly.

The Principal Judge, Family Court at Indore, Madhya Pradesh, shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to Family Court at Nagpur, Maharashtra.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J  
[Chandramauli Kr. Prasad]

.....J  
[Kurian Joseph]

New Delhi;  
December 06, 2013.

ITEM NO.4 COURT NO.10 SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.295 OF 2013

NEHA MAKHIJA Petitioner(s)  
VERSUS

KUSHAL MAKHIJA

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 06/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Anagha S.Desai,Adv.

For Respondent(s) None.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Despite service of notice, the respondent has not chosen to appear.

This transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the signed order.

| (Sanjay Kumar)

Court Master|

(Indu Satija)

|Assistant Registrar

(Signed order is placed on the file)